
 
January 19, 2024 

 
 
 
Patrick H. Taylor 
Chief Regulatory Counsel 
Northern Utilities, Inc. 
6 Liberty Lane West 
Hampton, NH 03842 
 
Re: Docket No. DG 23-085 

Petition for Approval of 2023-2024 Winter and 2024 Summer Cost of Gas 
Tariff Pages: 19th rev pg 42 
Tariff No. 12 
Effective Date: January 1, 2024  

 
Dear Attorney Taylor: 
 

Employees of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission have reviewed the tariff filing 
received on December 20, 2023, in the above-captioned proceeding and confirm compliance with 
New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc chapter 1600.  A copy of this letter is being 
entered into the docket and the tariff filing will be placed in our permanent file. 
 

In accordance with the Secretarial letter issued March 17, 2020, this letter will be filed 
electronically only at this time.  I have attached a date-stamped copy of the filed tariff page with the 
email to the service list and can send a physical copy upon request. 
 

Please e-mail me at tariffs@puc.nh.gov if I can be of assistance. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Ben Martin-McDonough 
 
Ben Martin-McDonough 
Tariff Administrator 

cc: Service List 

 
 
CHAIRMAN  
Daniel C. Goldner 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Pradip K. Chattopadhyay 
 
COMMISSIONER 
Carleton B. Simpson 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

 
 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 

Concord, N.H. 03301-2429 

 
 

Tel. (603) 271-2431 
 

Website: 
www.puc.nh.gov 

mailto:tariffs@puc.nh.gov


N.H.P.U.C No. 12 
NORTHERN UTILITIES, INC. 

Nineteenth Revised Page 42 
Superseding Eighteenth Revised Page 42 

CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES COST OF GAS RATE 

Period Covered: January 1, 2024 -April 30, 2024 

(Col 1) 

Total Anticipa1ed Direct Cost of Gas 
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/23 - 04/30/24) 
Direct Cost of Gas Rate 

Demand Cost of Gas Rate 
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate 
Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate 

Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas 
Projected Prorated Sales (11101123 - 04/30124) 
Indirect Cost of Gas 

TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS 

Period ending under-collection to be recovered as determined on 11/22/2023 
Projected Sales (12/01/23 - 04130/2024) 

Per unit change in Cost of Gas (12/01/23 • 04130/24) 

Period ending under-collection to be recovered as determined on 12/20/2023 

Projected Sales (01/01/24 - 04/30/2024) 

Per unit change in Cost of Gas (01/01/24 • 04/30124) 

RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE -01/01/24 

RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RA TES - 11/01/2023 

CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST 

RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATES -12/01/2023 

CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST 

RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024 

COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24 

COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 

CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST 

COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 

CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST 

COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES· 01/01/2024 

COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE· 01/01/24 

COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES -11/01/2023 
CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST 
COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES -12/01/2023 
CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST 
COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024 

Issued: December 20. 2023 
Effective Date: January 1, 2024 

COGwr 

(Col2) 

$24.487,416 
32,992,252 

$7,227,684 
$17,321,106 
$24,548,790 

($523,875) 
32,992,252 

Maximum (COG+25%) 

COGwl 

Maximum (COG+25%) 

COGwh 

Maximum (COG+25%) 

Issued By: 

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,897, in Docket No. DG 23-085, dated October 31, 2023. 

(Col 3) 

$0.7422 per therm 

$0.2191 per therm 
S0.5250 per therm 
$0.7441 per therm 

($0.0159) per therm 

$0.7282 per therm 

($536,496) 

28,662,779 
($0.0187) 

($548,502) 
22,329,709 

($0.0246) 

$0.6849 per therm 

$1.4111 

S0.7282 

(S0.0187) 

$0.7095 

($0.0246) 

$0.6849 

$0.6154 per therm 

$1.3170 

S0.6587 

($0.0187) 

$0.6400 

($0.0246) 

S0.6154 

$0.6969 per therm 

$1.4285 

S0.7402 
(S0.0187) 
$0.7215 

(S0.0246) 
S0.6969 

Daniel Hurstak 

Vice President and Treasurer 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

Ashraful.Alam@energy.nh.gov

daveya@unitil.com

donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Faisal.DeenArif@energy.nh.gov

Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov

mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov

Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

taylorp@unitil.com

thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov
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