Tel. (603) 271-2431

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

CHAIRMAN
Daniel C. Goldner

COMMISSIONER Pradip K. Chattopadhyay

COMMISSIONER Carleton B. Simpson



## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

January 19, 2024

Patrick H. Taylor Chief Regulatory Counsel Northern Utilities, Inc. 6 Liberty Lane West Hampton, NH 03842

Re: Docket No. DG 23-085

Petition for Approval of 2023-2024 Winter and 2024 Summer Cost of Gas

Tariff Pages: 19th rev pg 42

Tariff No. 12

Effective Date: January 1, 2024

Dear Attorney Taylor:

Employees of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission have reviewed the tariff filing received on December 20, 2023, in the above-captioned proceeding and confirm compliance with New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc chapter 1600. A copy of this letter is being entered into the docket and the tariff filing will be placed in our permanent file.

In accordance with the Secretarial letter issued March 17, 2020, this letter will be filed electronically only at this time. I have attached a date-stamped copy of the filed tariff page with the email to the service list and can send a physical copy upon request.

Please e-mail me at tariffs@puc.nh.gov if I can be of assistance.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ben Martin-McDonough

Ben Martin-McDonough Tariff Administrator

cc: Service List

## CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES COST OF GAS RATE

Period Covered: January 1, 2024 - April 30, 2024

(Col 1)	(Col 2)	(Col 3)	
	8 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	(0010)	
Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas	\$24,487,416		
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/23 - 04/30/24)	32,992,252	00 7400	
Direct Cost of Gas Rate		\$0.7422	per therm
Demand Cost of Gas Rate	\$7,227,684	\$0.2191	per therm
Commodity Cost of Gas Rate	\$17,321,106	\$0.5250	per therm
Total Direct Cost of Gas Rate	\$24,548,790	\$0.7441	per therm
Total Direct Cost of Gas Nate	\$24,348,790	30.7447	per menn
Total Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas	(\$523,875)		
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/23 - 04/30/24)	32,992,252		
ndirect Cost of Gas		(\$0.0159)	per therm
TOTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS		\$0.7282	per therm
Period ending under-collection to be recovered as determined on 11/22/202	23	(\$536,496)	
Projected Sales (12/01/23 - 04/30/2024)	- <del>-</del> -	28,662,779	
Per unit change in Cost of Gas (12/01/23 - 04/30/24)		(\$0.0187)	
Bariada a library da a Martina ta ta a caracteria da data a da			
Period ending under-collection to be recovered as determined on 12/20/202	23	(\$548,502)	
Projected Sales (01/01/24 - 04/30/2024)		22,329,709	
Per unit change in Cost of Gas (01/01/24 - 04/30/24)		(\$0.0246)	
RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE -01/01/24	COGwr	\$0.6849	per therm
	Maximum (COG+25%)	\$1.4111	
	Maximum (COG+25%)	\$1.4111	
DECIDENTIAL COOT OF CAR DATES. AND		00 7000	
RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023		\$0.7282	
CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST		(\$0.0187)	
RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023		\$0.7095	
CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST		(\$0.0246)	
The state of the s		A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -	
RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024		\$0.6849	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24			
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24	COGwI	\$0.6154	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24			per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24	COGwl Maximum (COG+25%)	\$0.6154 \$1.3170	per therm
		\$1.3170	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023		<b>\$1.3170</b> \$0.6587	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST		\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187)	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023		<b>\$1.3170</b> \$0.6587	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST		\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187)	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023		\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST		\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246)	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST		\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246)	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024	Maximum (COG+25%)	\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024 COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154 \$0.6969 \$1.4285	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170  \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154  \$0.6969 \$1.4285 \$0.7402	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/24  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170 \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154 \$0.6969 \$1.4285 \$0.7402 (\$0.0187)	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170  \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154  \$0.6969  \$1.4285  \$0.7402 (\$0.0187) \$0.7215	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170  \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154  \$0.6969  \$1.4285  \$0.7402 (\$0.0187) \$0.7215 (\$0.0246)	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170  \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154  \$0.6969  \$1.4285  \$0.7402 (\$0.0187) \$0.7215	
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST	Maximum (COG+25%)  COGwh  Maximum (COG+25%)	\$1.3170  \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154  \$0.6969  \$1.4285  \$0.7402 (\$0.0187) \$0.7215 (\$0.0246) \$0.6969	per therm
COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 01/01/2024  COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 11/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST COM/IND HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATES - 12/01/2023 CHANGE IN PER UNIT COST	Maximum (COG+25%) COGwh	\$1.3170  \$0.6587 (\$0.0187) \$0.6400 (\$0.0246) \$0.6154  \$0.6969  \$1.4285  \$0.7402 (\$0.0187) \$0.7215 (\$0.0246)	per therm



Docket #: 23-085 SERVICE LIST - DOCKET RELATED - Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

A shraful. A lam@energy.nh.gov

daveya@unitil.com

donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Faisal.DeenArif@energy.nh.gov

Marc.H.Vatter@oca.nh.gov

mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov

Molly.M.Lynch@energy.nh.gov

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

taylorp@unitil.com

thomas.c.frantz @energy.nh.gov

Page #: 1

Printed:

1/19/2024